In accordance with

e \WUOT
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

by the court

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&

Companies House

AT

07/03/2019 #112
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
Company number ,O ,Fo , | E@W@ﬁ

-} Filling in this form
Please complete fi typescript or in

Company name in full l Contracting Solutions Group (Holdings) plc

bald black capltals.

Liquidator's name

Full farename{s) tan

Surname Richardson

r Liguidator's address

Bullding name/number | No 1 Whitehall Riverside

street Whitehall Road

Post town Leeds

County/Region !

Postcode |L IS I'I l__[4 IBWI—

Country ,

Liquidator's name ©

oty [ Kovin J O ot
Surname Hellard another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Bullding name/mumber | 30 Finshury Square 08::?;32[5‘:232;1 S
Street another liquidator.

Post town London

County/Region

o e[S 2 [P 2V [0

Country ‘

04717 Verslon 1.0




WuQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

¥

1 '8

_me date 2 I_ o0 13 I2
To date 5 1—4_ o 19 ["2—'0 ng

Progress report

The Wrﬁ@

—

Sign /Tﬁd date

Liquidator’s sighature

x%

Signatura date

M

X BT KelO

4717 Version 1.0




Wwuo7

Naotice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B?resenter information

n Important information

[ You do not have to giva any contact information, but if
you do it will help Cornpanies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear an the
public record.

Fﬂlmnam Tevin H Rodrigues

Where to send

compes e srant Thormton UK LLP

Addres:

* 30 Finshury Square

Post town

London
County/Region

I Pasteode

Counlry

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 30Uz,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

EFC ] 2 l P FFWW ﬂ Further information

Jux

l Telephone

W4 checidist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at.
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This tarm has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Versian 1.0




1.1

1.2

3.2

3.3

3.4

o GrantThornton

Ourref:  C30201965/1ZRIUPT/THR/LKG/ Recovery and Reorganisation
. Grant Thoraton UK LLP
To the creditors and members 30 Finsbury Square
Londen
EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0320 7184 4301

28 February 2019

Dear Sir / Madam
Contracting Solutions Group (Holdings) plc - In Liquidation (the Company)

introduction

Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the Company with Kevin Hellard on 25 January 2016, in
accordance with Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 we now report on the
progress of the liquidation for the year ended 24 January 2019 and attach:

+ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 24 January 2019 and also
for the whole liguidation to that date.
« Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosura.

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

Sfatutory Information

The Company's registered number is 06166867.

Progress report

As previously reported, | am also the Joint Liguidater of LRH Services Ltd — in Liquidation (“LRH") which
is & wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. As Joint Liquidator of LRH [ brought a claim against
certain former directors of LRH which were common directors or sharehclders of the Company. |
successfully obtained a judgment on liability and prior to a subsequent hearing to determine the
guantum of my claim, | reached a confidential settlement with the former directors of the LRH.

All amounts due to me have been collected as per the settlement agreement and | have concluded that
claim.

| am now considering, with my legal advisors, as to whether or not similar claims should be brought out
of this company, and will advise creditors of the outcome in my next report.

There are no preferantial creditors in this matter.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP s a imited Lzbility pastnership seglstered In England and Wales: No.0C307742. grantthornton.co.uk
Regstered office: 30 Finshury Squate, London EC2A 1AG, A list of members is from our reglstered ofice. Grant Thoraton

UK LLP i authorised and reguialed hy the Financial Cenduct Authority, Graat Thamton UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Thoraton

International Lid (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide parinership. Services are defivered by the member fims.

GTIL and fts member firms arg not agants of, and do not obiigate, one another and aze not llable for one anolher's acts or amissions.

Alistof personnel permittad by Grant Thornton to accep! appoiniments as insolvancy practitieners and of their respective authorlsing

badies may be Inspected al (he above address. Pieasa see granttharten.ca.uk for furlher delalls




3.5
3.6

| have received unsecured claims fotalling £380,030

Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors. Future
distributions will be dependent on bringing a further legal claim, which at this stage is uncertain.

Remuneration and expenses

Please see Appendix B for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

| wilf provide an update on the position of any potential claim or whether the liquidation of the Company
can be concluded in my next report fo creditors.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate liquidators. The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The joint liquidators would never ask for such a

payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company wilt continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Campany and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Should you have queries please contact Tevin Rodrigues oh 020 7184 4685 or via email at
Tevin.H.Rodrigues@uk.gt.com.

e —————

Yours faithfully 6// —.
for and on behalf ontracting Solutionsﬁgup’(}zloldings) plc — in Liquidation

lan Richardson
Joint Liguidator

Grant Thoraton UK LLP. 2



A Abstract of the joint liquidators’ receipts and payments

Appendix A

Contracting Solutions Group (Holdings) plc (In Liguidation)
Summary of receipts and payments
from 25 January 2018 to 24 January 2019

Receipts

Payments
Official Receiver's
Remuneration

ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts (Payments)

Made up as follows
Insolvency Service Account

From
Statement 25/01/2018  From 25/01/2016
of Affairs To 24/01/2019 To 24/01/2019
£ £ £
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 (2,520.00)
(88.00) (264.00)
(88.00) (2,784.00)
B (88.00) (2,784.00)
(88.00) (2,784.00)

Grant Thorpton UKLLP. 3



¥ dT7 XN UoCY L Uz

5aJR100SSE Jjay) Jo siojepinbi| juiel ay} o) sasuadxa pue uogelaunlwal 'sjuaulied :aInso|IsIp § 220084 ASUBA[OSU| JO JUSWA]ELS

g xipuaddy



"M0]8q B|GE] BU} Ul papn|ou| $88} 7 S} ¢} UOIPPE U St $1SBq 98} pasibe Ino u) papnjou; yidn 8Ly ‘ajou aseal4q

"MOJaQ UoiDas sasuadxa PUB SJUSWSSINGSIQ, Byl U] papavd a8 SUOP i0m LM UOLIBULIOD Ui DALINDL
sasuadxs Jo s|ie)e "pa.uNoU| s8a) SIojepInb| Jujel a1 10} UONEULIOHUI S} N0 }3S (JEOLBLUNU AQ Pamo||0f SAlELEL) sajqe Buimaj|oy 8y, "auop Xiom au} Jo Loijeueidxe aajelieu spinold
0} peuinbal os|e ale ap, "pepInosd ajeLSe Saa) AUB jSuleBE SE 71 YPm LOIDBULSS Ul palinal sasusdxs Aus Buipnioul ‘palag 8U) Ul SUCP YJOM [BMOE 4O 51509 [IB18p O} paiinbal sJe app

polad ay) Buunp wea) #ey) pue sioyepinbif juiol ay) AQ auop 10

"MODISq ucloas sAlloadsal sy U papiacld S suop Mlom ayl jo uonduosa( (Mmojaq UIIDSS ,auop HIOAA,
U} Ul UMOUYS $B) JU// | '98€3 Jo aBEISAR UB Je iU 09 78 AQ peiuasasdal Zag'0L3 Buljeloy paunoul alam $)500 awi (pousd syl 60z ABNUEL bZ 0} 9102 AEBnuE g7 woy pouad sy Buung

‘93] J19y} Jo JuaLArd Jnoum yJom a1 Buepspun

40 38U Y} Jo1 su0jepinby o) slesuadwuos o) st yydn sy | "ses) Jiay) pled 3q PINOM SIoJepiNbL BU3 U2IUM LWIOJ, pUB LOIBSIES. 0} B|CENEAR 2J8M UoIum Auedluos 8y} Ul SI9SSE OU Si8M

231} 25neo2q SBM Yl|dn SU) Joj UOsEal 8y | "SISCD SW JC %00} Jo widn ue snid serel 1no bieus pIEPUES S,ULl4 Y] YyIM S2UBPICISE Ul uonepinbi auyy o) dn Buipes] pouad ay) Jo 1oadsal
ul pue uonepinby sy uf Buisue ssapew yym Bullesp Ul Yeis Jisy) pue siolepinby auyy Aq jueds Ajuadoid s o) 8oUa1a)e) AQ paXl) 5q UCHBISUNLUSI JBU] PaA|0Sal SIONPaIS 8Y) £ L0g dY 0Z Lo

slojepinbi) juiof ay) Jo siseq 994

$]502 Juswiulodde-}sod

(s=anlWWoD 's99y) 's)BU) Si0}IPSID 10) UOHRULOM] e

sunsopasip Bulinbas sdiysuonejal -

SO}EI00SSE 0] SjuslwiAed e

oM JNC PIOEILCO-gNS s

sosuadxa pue SjuswWasIngsip

sajed Jno ofileys Anoy e

pouad au Suunp wea) ey} pue siolepinbi| Jujof syl AG SUOD HIoM
siseq a9y =

sian00 )1 '‘Alewiwins U (641S) 6 9210B.d
fousnjosu| Jo Juawelels pue (sainy aul) 9107 ety (S8[ep puk puelBuz) Aouanjosu ay) 'ggsL 1oy Asusajosu a3 40 sjusialnbal sy} Ylim uogounfuod Ul pasedaud useq sey xjpuadde siyj

2INsoDsSIp § 32110814 ADUBA|OSUY JO JUBWISIEIS

S81eI00SSE Jiay} JO sioyepinbi| Juiof sy} 0} sasuadxa pue uoielsunwal ‘sjuawied



JY/ZL'9EE3  00°Z68'0L3 SHU 0¥'ZE

pouad
ay3 U pasnauy

$39} |€j0
SI0UpaIS 0} Wouaq
|EIDUBLY Jo8)Ip OU PeY pue sitauiainbal
Aojniess ypm Buididwioo jo esodind “uonepinby auyy ut suonebiqo
3y} Joy A|9(0s pejojdiuco sSBMNIOMSIY] e "2)E}SS S} O} SANHIE]| XE} SSILUILIL O} JUsWBInDbal AICINIEIS Y » Burpodas xey ayy oy pushy e Xe}
SI0}Ipa.9 0} auaq ‘passazoud
|EIDUELY J02.p OU PEY pue SjuslWalnbal Buiaq aJe s3dis0a) pue
Aoness m Buikidwos yo asodind “ugepinbi sjuawAed Juensjal € INsUa Bupun; 3
&4} Jo; Ajojos PeJRdwoo SEMIOMSIY] = ay; Guunp sjeincoe pue ajep o} dn aue siebps) e aunsug » pue ¥ooqyses ay} ajepdn . Buig _E.:mmm._.r
SIONPRID 0} JYUSY "SI0YpaID

JERUEUL JO34Ip OU pEY pUB Sluswannbsal

241 0 sudsioap Jsenbal

Aioyniess ynm Suiiidwos jo asodind ‘S0ypaL 8y} ;0 SUCISIDAP Jsenba) 0} Alessaoau Blaym PUE Sao10U ‘suodal PUSs o) mmoaw__”__om_.._mm_ﬂ“ M
943 o) Aj9j0s PoIo|dico SEMMIOMSIYL »  PuE suopeBisenul siojepinbl Ul jo pauLo) Sioyparo deay ol e Jojepinbi @Ul o salnp AOIMElS . ) .ﬂ._o%.m
D|ge(IeAR ALI0Y3Q SPUrY JUDIYNS )
PINOUS SI03IPa40 0} UORNGLISIP B Jo} puB
S]E]S3 a4} 4O JBLSY DL} 10} SN[EA [EIOUBUL 2520 9y} BLINURUOD 4O A[ejaseuLion ay; aInseaWw oL s "paLNa 51502 JO (8ne| Juawabeuew:
osi[eal diay 0} AIBSSO00BU SEMYIOM SIYL  » "$]9SSE 0} BIN0J SAJOSHE 1SOW U} AIUBpI 01« 9y} pue AG9jens aseo MalASY e aseq
JYRYIEEF  05'CLE'0LF SIy0Lie UCIjERSIULLDY
SI104p3ID 0} Jysuaq ‘uopepnkl su1 jo
|B|oUBULY J950p OU peY puE Sjusualinbal ‘as/eJ ABW sJo)pald Jey) sapenb Aue o} Bujpuodsal ssaJ80.d ay) Lo Hodel {BNUUE JO
Aoiniers yum BuAdwos Jo asodind pue suodsi [enuue yBnoly) ucnepinky ayj Jo uogisod JUaLNI uopesedald Buipnjou) ‘siolpal
B4} J0j A0|0S PoIR|diLioo sem duoM SIYL o 3L YIm S1EP O} N SIE SI0)PAID INSUS 0} Juaelnbal ACIME)S  « PEINYOSUN YIM FJUSpuodsaloy e paunoasun
Y10z 00'9te¥ sS4 080 sI0}Ipai)
'SIOKPaIL Jo Weusq ayy Joj Auedwicy au)
10 uoiiepink) sy} Ut pensind &q UBD yoiym
swies [efusiod sjebisanl; pue Agluep: "SI0}PaID JO JBUSq Byl 104 Sl [BRUsed puk suogebnsaaul ABajens
pue wes) |eDs) Jno yum ABaje.)s eseo Jaypny Jepisucs o Auedwion auyl jo uoiepinby ayy ul NG J3PISuoD 0} Wes) [eda|
B} J2pIsu0D 0] Alessaoau semMIomM SIYL o  Sdo)s Ixeu ay) BuISSNosp ‘LB HiT Ayl jO YNSa2 Jy} L0 peseqg . SI0EpInb 8y ypm Buisieiy . swiely
t dy/ger3 05ZHEF SI4 050 suopebnsaau|

paunoul $3a4

SIONPALD 0] JJAUSY |BIDUELI 4

Alessaau sem yiom 3l Aypp

aucp Yo HAOM JO BAIY




B/U =118 Loddng

B/U 08l Anseal]
GEZ-0.L) Qv -GLL 0B SIlWpY
gle . 82¢- 562 2AIN9Xg
ore 0se JoBrUBW JUBR)SISSY
ol oz lebeuely
e g ) uﬁumh_m mummwmmm¢
=34 o4 Joyoang
Sy 059 isuped

w3 W3 o

XE] § SUOISUad Aauaajosu|

JUBLIND 0] £10Z 1200300 WOIY

SMO)jC) SB BB paliad aul Buunp paldde sajzl 1no ableys AUnoy ay] ‘pash jels 1o apelb yoes 10y seinui g 1o suun ul pabieyo siewi]

sajel 1no abieys AlinoH

S)503 awi 1B10] [|EIBAC JI3)JB J0U $30p St} 1aramol ‘spouad snownard of segip ABWL spom Jo Seaz Isuele aws jo uonedole ‘swslsAs Buipodas §4|S Ino o} sjuawadueyus 0} sng -
SNIBX3 PUE SIeBRUBLL JUR)SISSE SIpN{Iul SANIXT -

s1abeuUBLU puB S10}08.IP BIBID0SSE S3pn|oul Jabeusy -

$10}93J1p PUE SJouped Sapn|ou; JaLped -

SIUON
£0'l0e 05°c0S0F Jes'vel P 00'Zes'0l |opzE $TTSTL |68 5262LT  |S16 00'895's 1022 082ve's |02 7101
1A 1) ggzie'ze  |ov'ool Zo'lee osErE’0L  [obLg CrACTA NI SL0y9T  |9878 05028 0221 oocook't  [0Z2 uohensiunpy
[3:8- )4 SLI¥BO'Y  |88'9l oo'odf 0o'gee 080 - - 0588 0£°0 05°[¥e 050 - - siollpa.d
¥8'8vt 0g's¥0'v  [09'bL 00°G8¢ 05¢re 050 " - - - - 05ere 050 suoneBisaau|

B TE 3 SiH 453 3 SJH siH SIH SIH

pua pouad e se 230} sAlEINWND |e103 poliag 10jR1)SILIpY aAanhsaxng 1eBeuely atied 310M JO Baly

6L0Z/L0MFT O 8LOZ/ LOISE LI} polUag
pus pouad je se 53503 aAlE[NWN pue poyad 3y Jo} sisAleuE 1503 awWl §4]S luewwnsg



-fuessanau se sebieys JuswasIngsip o)

pappe SI 1A "8peW 91 693 J0 abieyo & ‘Bullesll $Jokpe.d B JO Jo sI0NpaI2 Jo Bunsaw e o) 92140 UOJUIOL | 1URIS) B J2 ped00q S| LUOCI B a1aym pPUB J0jgap 18d 5/ 73 PUE Joupals 1ad yzc3 e
pabieyo aue Suifdoocioyd pue Aeucyess ‘aBejsed 's)eo xe ‘aucyda|a) sul| pue| AjsweU ‘'Sased {enpIAIpL: 0} utlingln)e 8s198id o} a|qEUSLUE 10U BIB LDIUM SHUSWSSINGSIP ‘g7 MM UaRUoYL
el AQ swn 0} 8w WO Pesn sajel PIBPUE)S aU) je pabieyo s) abes|ww 'jsoo je pebieyo ale sasuadxs Jaxo0d JO jno JBU) SISE] By} UC SIUIBWASINGSIP MEIP 0} PasUOUINE aq SI0BRinbI auL

12102 |11dy 0g uo sJo)palo Aq Spew sem uogn|osal Buimoljoy syl ‘A|Buipioooy "Ajuo ebesiw 1o} 89 | Siuj 'WBNos sl sjuswesingsip 7 AloBales jo Jsaodal 1ey) Jusixe auy} oL

"UonEIaUNWL S Jap[0yY
20UJ0 UE SE I9ULBW SlWES ay] Ul |eacidde auinbal sluswiasingsip ¢ Aofisjes “siseq ajgeuoseal pue sadoid e uc jualiuiodde au) 0] payje0|[e ag Led J2U] pue ‘Wil 18U} IO Jpioy aoigo
ue Aq paunaul 8g ABW JBUY; 1809 pajedoie 10 paleys apnioul Aew Asy ) “Aued puiy) juepuadapul ue o} JuswAed B JoU jng 91BISS JUSA|0SUI SU) 0} B|graa. AfJoalip JJe JBL) sasuadxs sie 8ol

sjuawasingsip g Aobslen

v

Xipuaddy e Junoaoe juswAed pue sidisdal sigiepinby el 3yt ug uss ag Ued {(AUB [ UDIYM IO 20UEIRY SU) ‘URB0T UojuIsy] eI & Buisn pred uasg aney yays. sasuadxe apnjoul os|e Asy ]
s)nyels Aq palnbal ale Yaiym ‘9se0 au) o} A)jeowvsds Buejes Buisiuaape pue Buipuoq Se ysns 51500 aIe 953Y) — S1500 Aojnjelg e

8580 au) Suibeuew ui paunau; aJe Yom sableya 1aunas 10 abe)sod SB Yans SIS0 Qe SaUL — 8IS0 ST »

s|dwexa Jo} ‘sBugsau 1o sasiwaid Buiper; Buipuspe b gels Aq paunou) ale ‘eBeaji SpNXs UJIYM ‘S)S00 8S8Y) — S0US)SISqNS PUB [SAB)] =

. :say0Baies Bumooy 8y} JO JsiSUOD pue [eadidde Joud Inoyum uMe.p
89 Ueo Asy) '9)E]1Sa JUBA|OSUI 8] O} 3|qeia)al AJosup ainypuadxe oyoads sl a1ay) aseum ssiued payy juspuadapul o} sjuswied ale pue sesuadxa [ay20d JO N0, SB UMOUY OS|E U8 2581 |

sjuswasingsip | Aiobajen

:sauobajea oM clul ||gf pue Jusiulodde AQUFAJOSU] UB UM LOIOaULOS Ul Japioy 8210 UE 0] pasinguilsl pue Ag jaw sasuadxa sie SjuswWwasings|q

59404 557101 000 SJUBLLIASINGSIP puE S3suadxa |Bjo |
G918 g9'1L8 000 Butsiraape Alojniels
0002 ) 0002 i 000 puUOY SIBU0 IO AJUDA|QSL| ~ uBInsU|

sjuawesingsip | Aobayes

{3) pua ponad e se ajelsa ayi Aq pred yoigm JQ (3} pua poliad je se paunaul A|aAle|NWNY {3) poiad ayl ul palnou|

‘8A0QE UON03s
BUDP YIOAA, 8L} UL papinoid 1 yoiym 36 uondussap 'siolepinby| Julof aU} AG SUOP MIOM BU} UM UCHIBLLOD Ul poUad au} Ul paunou| s)UauasingsIp pue sasuedxs jo s|iejep saplacid ajqe) siy L

polad 8y} Ul painoul SJUBLLISSINGSIP pUe Sasuadxs jo JusLliglers

‘JuaLipLBLWE ue yons Bumo)|o) Lodss Ixaul sy) Uiyym pajielep ad [Iim sjuswipuswe Auy Aolled sy
28U} Yliv SOUBPIODDE Ul JUSWIPUSLIE PUEB M3IASL 0] 103{gns aue sajel 1no afIeyo JNo ‘UoINjosal 894 JN0 yIm 20UBPIod2e U] "L LOZ Jaq0io0 | @ouls perdde aaey sa8)2l Ino abieys Jusund syl



] :SISUCISSIWLIOS PUB S9aJHWLILLOD SICUPaID/IONEPIND o
'$18RI0URIYA J0 saay syl Buipuefal uagewloul punalbivoey e
sapind ssao0id AdUaajosul Le Buunp siolpals jo slyBiy

sapmb foppalo £y
-Aaydnajueq Ul (slesisny Jo {s)iolepinb| (slolensiuiwpe pajuiodde eyl ‘a|dwexa 1o} 'susswl 12p|oy SO0,

"1senbal uo abieyo jo say) ysod A uorreucpu| sty Addns (m am ‘UORELLIOM] i) 1o} papiaotd SIB SHUI GaM BISUM

"mojaq papiaoad 21B Syl gam aU) UDIUM 10 SLLOS 10} ‘siojipalo tejnoiped u| ‘Aausalosul Ag pajpaye
slap|cyayes Joj souepind uayum S|GeIEAE SpBW SBY £Y ‘sBulyl Jaylo 1sbuolry -sjeuoissajold punolein; pue Aosiape ‘Bulnioniisal ‘Aousn|osul S 8U} 404 UOIBID0SSE apel) 8y} S gy

"$33JILIOD JO SUONKOUNY puE SBj0l SY) PuB ‘sosy s1epjoyaoido Bupiefal pue Aousaosul u) slyBL Jisy) puBlsiapun 0} SI0NPRIO djay 03 UDYBWLIoU] S| MO|Sq PORIACI]
$10]ipald 10} uonew.iciu|

‘ol eijusiod B o) asu anlb Aew Yyojym ‘siolepinbi
Jiof se sn c) 880185 spiaoid oum I0 ‘siseq aa} siolepinbi Julol auy uinoldde Jo) ajqisucdsal saiued Aue ynm SAIYSUCRE|S] [BU0SIad Jo SSaUISNG AUE L0 SUBME JOU I8 M JEU} LU0 3pA

ainso[osip Buninbal sdiysuoie|ay

‘SISA[EUE }$00 aw)

5dIS SACHE BU UM PSPRIOUI &1L )50 » *(9UOP I0M JO SABELIEU SAOGE SU2 UIUIM PAPN{DUl S SAELEY) SOIADPEDLOM XEL o JT1 MR UMDY L JuRID

a21MIBS JO 150D PaISHUB SITNAIAG lapinold aoniag

:diysuonzal [euosiad 10 sssuisng B Sy LU INO LYY [BRPIAIpL LB 10 ‘Wil Ino (2Bpasimous Jno 46 158q ay3 o) woym yim ALed B LWoILI0 uly ino
uiym ol JYBnos aney sm SIDIAISS MOJ2] SSO[SIP am ‘AoUsIedsUEN 40 1S8I8)Ul BU] U] "801AI8S PUB aNjEA 1584 a4 UIelqe 0) JUBNOS SABY M SI12U10 |0 S30IAISS S} PRISHUS BABL] 8M SIBUM

$91BI00SSE 0] Sjuaulied
‘WEa) JN0 JO Sh AQ N0 PBlUED UB3Q 3ABY ISIMISUI0 PINoDd Jey) diom Aue Ino pelor/uad-gns JoU SABY am ‘PO aul Ul ‘18Ul WUIU0D SAA
%I0M N0 PBJOBIJIUOI-GNS

“molaq 21qe) ay) Ul paplacsd 0s|e 2.2 SiS00 @sal) Jo siela( “eieudoldde se pappe S| 1¥A 8w e dgb 18 pafleya s sbea)y



(9) ydeuBeled Jspun uonesydde Ue Lo 1SN[ SYUIUL } SB J2PIO Uons ayew Aew unod ay| {1)
"358nbal e 0} puodsal Jsn Jap;oyY-a2140 UB YoIym Ulylm SABp | 2y} Jo Alldxs au (q)
10 !pajsanbay uonewo syl jo e Buipiaosid Jou toy suoseal Bunb tepjou-sonjo sy} ()

40 sAep L7 WYIM LNo2
3\ 0} Aldde Aew 'uoneLuoUl BY} PAISaNbas QUM SISQWSLL IO JOJPAID 3U} SE SLUES B} 8q Jou pasu oym ‘dn Buipuim ABsunion sJeqwWail g Ul AUBCLIDD DU} 10 JBQUIBW B pUE 'IONpRI0 Y (g)

‘Bujop
0% J0} sUOsSE®. By} JO UCRBULICIUI S} palsenbal oum suosiad 10 uosiad sy Wiojul 1SNW UOIBWLIoU Ay} apiaold 0} $3Lij0ap J0 UDRELLOM 8U} |2 9plAc.d 10U S80p OUM JBP[oY-8010 Uy {(G)

“UOKELLIOJUI 3L} 0} uonefas Ui Alijenuapyuod o uonedqo ue o} yaalgns siJap|oy-sauio ay) {p)
Jo ‘uosiad Aue jsujebe soue|ola 01 pes| 0} pajoadxe ag Ajgeuoseal JYBIW UCHEBLLLOU au) JO 2JnsofasIp (9)
‘sBuipaasoud au) Jo 1onpuca auy} o} jeripniesd ag pjnom uoiBWICLU; By} 10 BinscsIp {q)
JO 13AISSI0X8 &g pINoM LONBLLIOMI 21 jo ucjesedsid o 1500 Jo swi oy {e)
'l UoneuLIo 8y) 8plaoad 0] BLIR3P Jo palsanbal uojeLoL) By} Jo awos Ajuc Buipinold Ag puodsal ABLW Japjoy-9010 aul ()
-paisenbal uoneULCiUl AU} apiAcad o} Buiugoap (9)
10 ‘pesanbas uonBuLO By} o awos Bulpiaold (q)
‘pajsanbal Uolewigul sul Jo (e Buipiaosd (8)
‘Ag uogeLusojul ay) paisanbal oym suosiad to U0S/Ad au) o} puodsal Jsanbal e Uons 10 Jdisoal Jo SABP 1 Uy ISNW JEPjoY-a310 8y (g)

*J0}IPRI0 JO JsguwaLl BU0 UBlY} suow Aq uoieordde ue jo asBD Syi Ul Wy JO 1S.| 84} Ag 40 ‘ucsiad
au Aq podsl 8y jo jd@oa) 4o sA2p Lz uiuum (S|geD|dde SE) HNao su Yiim paji Jo SpeLw aq jsnw suossad Jo uosiad e yans Aq 'Uoissiuuad Joj uned ayy o} uoged||dde ue 1o jsenbal v (2)

"HNOJ B4} jo uossiwad ay) uim dn Bupum Areiunjon sisqwaw g Ul Auedwoo ay} jo Jequuaw Aue (3}
JO 1uNo2 ay; 4o uoissiwiad aU] Yim Jo}pals painossun Aue (p)

‘Auedwoo
au} jo sbupestl [esauab Je M1on 0} JBU sy} Buirey ssaquiew BU) j[e o s1yBu BuRoa [B30) syj 10 %5 1589 1B i dn Buipuim AlEjUn|on Siequial B U AUedWoD au} 40 SJaquislu (2)

‘(uotisanb ui Joypeio oy} Buipniou;) SICEPSID PRINISSUN 8YL 40 8NJBA U] %G I1SE3| 12 JO 33USLNIUOD SU) UNIM I01PaI0 painsasun ue (q)
‘IO)pa1d paUn2as e (e)

¥1'g) 3 Japun podal [euy g o (p) 4o (9) (q)(1)¥ gL Sjn Jopun podal ssesbosd
B Ul N0 Jes (UofBJisiulWpe Uk Uf 51800 Lojiensiuiwpe-aid ey} Jaulo) $9suadxs Jo UORISUNUA. JN0JE UDKELLIOIUL JayLN} Jo] Jap|oy-8a1yo a1 o] jsenbas Usiuim e exew Aew Bumo)o) eyl (i)

SIUNY Y 3G §' P4 IDPUN SOSUREKD IO LONRIJUNDA INOTR UOHRULIONIN 1SSl 0 SiyEi Sienuwew pue SiIONpig



"(Hodal yueaaias ay),) uopsanb ul sesuadxa sy} jo Buuingus ayy Jo uoelsUNWS sy 40 BuiBieyo sy} spodal 181y yoium 18|
3Nt JopLIN JUNOSTE Jo Loda jeuly 1o 'g'gl 8(ni Jepun Yoday ssaifioid su) jo juealdde au Aq 1divoar 1aye syeam 1yBia UBY) JS)E} OU SEELU 99 1SN JSGWSW JO JCHRB.0 B AQ Lopeandde ay) (5)

“UNoe2 8u) 0 uoissiwtad syl yim Auedwod au jo Jequsw e (i)
Jo "Auedwos sy jo sbunssw [eseuab 1e aloA 0} JyBl sy Bulney sisquawl aU) || 4o siyBll Bunoa [210) 3U} 40 40| 1SE2] 3B Uim AuedWwos ay) Jo sisqusw ()
:dn Buipuiam Algjunjoa slaquuaw e ul {2)
1o ‘Unoo ay} jo uossiwlad au) (1)
1o "{1oypauo 1ey) Buipnjoul} SIC|Pa10 PEINIasUN B4} JO SN[EA W %0} JSE8] |B JO 80uSLINIUD 3} (1)
13UND Yl JOUPaID peindasun ue {q)
‘101paIo palnoas g (e)
:@iqeoldde se 4¢g) 10 9E°8L 8|NJ U] N0 J98 SI9PI0 aU O 240U Jo auo 1o} ucneodde ue uysns axew Aew Bume)oy 8yl (g)
"BAISSBIXD $SIURISWINDID JUf} |8 Ul I JOP|0Y~-a210 ay AQ paunoul sasuadxa sy (9)
Jo 'ajendoiddeu st (sjgeondde s€) 1.Z°gL PUB QZ'8) ‘61781 ‘9L°8) ‘9L '8 S9N JOpuUn UoHEleUMLSI §,18ploy-ao1y0 2} Jo} paxl siseq ay) (q)
'9AISS8IXa SIOUBISWNDID 3Y] (B Ul § Jap|oy-82ulo au) Aq pafileys uojeisunwal ay) (e)
ey spunoaB ayy ue {Z) ydeiBered ul psuonuail uosiad e Ag apew Aoydnnjueq e Jo dn-Buipuim e ‘uonessIviLIpE ue ui ucieddde ue o sa)dde ajnd syl (L)

$3[Y 84} JO $£ 814 s8puUn SasuadXa pue Ucljelaunwal s Jap|oy-aayjo ayy abua|jeyo o3 spybu sisquiaw pue S10)paID



